PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI608556

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Recorded at Reel 060573, Frame 0383

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name		Execution Date
Macquarie Capital Funding LLC,	as Collateral Agent	11/01/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Brahma Group, Inc.	
Street Address:	1132 South 500 West	
City:	Salt Lake City	
State/Country:	UTAH	
Postal Code:	84101	
Company Name:	Terra Millennium Corporation	
Street Address:	1132 South 500 West	
City:	Salt Lake City	
State/Country:	UTAH	
Postal Code:	84101	
Company Name:	J.T. Thorpe International, Inc.	
Street Address:	1060 Hensley St.	
City:	Richmond	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94801	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17081751
Application Number:	15975802
Application Number:	16249825

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2136207848

Email: iprecordations@whitecase.com

Correspondent Name: Justine Lu/White & Case LLP

PATENT REEL: 069301 FRAME: 0753

508850559

	555 South Flower Street, Suite 2700 Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1141803-0003-S216		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Justine Lu		
SIGNATURE:	Justine Lu		
DATE SIGNED:	11/04/2024		

Total Attachments: 3

source=Terra - IP Release (Executed)#page1.tiff source=Terra - IP Release (Executed)#page2.tiff source=Terra - IP Release (Executed)#page3.tiff

> PATENT REEL: 069301 FRAME: 0754

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property ("Release") is made as of November 1, 2024, by MACQUARIE CAPITAL FUNDING LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, "Collateral Agent") in favor of BRAHMA GROUP, INC., a Nevada corporation with an address at 1132 South 500 West, Salt Lake City, Utah 84101, TERRA MILLENNIUM CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation with an address at 1132 South 500 West, Salt Lake City, Utah 84101, and J.T. THORPE INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Nevada corporation with an address at 1060 Hensley St., Richmond, California 94801 (each, a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantors entered into a certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated June 30, 2022 (the "IP Security Agreement") with Collateral Agent, notice of which was recorded on July 5, 2022 at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 060573, Frame 0383 with respect to the Patents, and at Reel 7770, Frame 0250 with respect to the Trademarks.

Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the IP Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, each Grantor granted the Collateral Agent, under the terms of the IP Security Agreement, a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in favor of the Collateral Agent, in all of each such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Collateral, including without limitation the Patents and Trademarks listed in Schedule A (collectively, the "IP Collateral").

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all such IP Collateral as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, the Collateral Agent, for itself and on behalf of the lenders in association with the Security Interest, hereby releases, terminates and discharges (in each case, without any recourse to, or any representation or warranty by, the Collateral Agent) any and all of its interest in the IP Collateral of the Grantors, and assigns, transfers and conveys to each Grantor (in each case, without any recourse to, or any representation or warranty by, the Collateral Agent) any interest in such IP Collateral, including the Security Interest.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 069301 FRAME: 0755 **IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed as of the day and year first written above.

MACQUARIE CAPITAL FUNDING LLC,

as Collateral Agent

By: _____

Name: Ayesha Farooqi Title: Authorized Signatory

By: Order Value

Name: Andrew Kaufman Title: Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to IP Termination]

SCHEDULE A

Patents

Owner	Title	Patent No.	Patent Date	App. No.	App. Date
J. T. Thorpe & Son, Inc.	Refractory Anchor System	11850688	2023-12-26	17081751	2020-10-27
J. T. Thorpe & Son, Inc.	Refractory anchor system	10857616	2020-12-08	15975802	2018-05-10
Terra Millennium	Methods and Systems for Analyzing and Enabling Safety				
Corporation	Procedures and Rules	N/A	N/A	16249825	1/16/2019

Trademarks

Owner	Trademark	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
BRAHMA GROUP, INC.	Design Only	86561083	11-Mar-15	5057154	11-Oct-16
BRAHMA GROUP, INC.	BRAHMA	86561093	11-Mar-15	5057155	11-Oct-16

PATENT REEL: 069301 FRAME: 0757

RECORDED: 11/04/2024